Board Office Use: Legis	lative File Info	
File ID Number	10-1369	OAKLAND UNIFIED
Introduction Date	6-14-10	SCHOOL DISTRICT
Enactment Number	10-1162	
Enactment Date	6-23-10	
alian dia genera desti la desta da la desta da la desta de la d	<u> </u>	
	*/	Contraction of the second strength of the sec
Memo	$( \bigcirc$	
То	Board of Education	
From	Anthony Smith, Ph. D., Superintende	ent
Board Meeting Date (To be completed by Procurement)	)	- <del>4</del> -
Subject	Professional Services Contract Ame	ndment -
		Rafael CA (Contractor, City, State) -
to and the second se	Markham #138	
Action Requested	contract between Oakland Unified S Bay Area Community Resources primarily provided to	
Background A one paragraph explanation of why an amendment is needed.	served beyond the original number of s	services and increasing the number of students being tudents served as stated in the original contract to es is being increased to add physical activities classes s, sportsmanship and team work.
Discussion One paragraph summary of the amended scope of work.	Community Resources (San Rafael, CA) for t up to 20 number of students as described in February 1, 2010 through June 30, 2010, in	essional services contract between the District and Bay Area he latter to provide additional services of physical fitness for the Menu of Services, Option A, for the time period of an amount not to exceed \$11,750, increasing the Agreement of \$99,884.00. All other terms and conditions of the
Recommendation	contract between Oakland Unified S Bay Area Community Resources	_, of <u>San Rafael</u> ,
	Services to be primarily provided to the period of <u>07/01/2009</u> thro exceed \$ <u>11,750.00</u> .	<u>Markham #138</u> for ugh <u>06/30/2010</u> , in an amount not to
Fiscal Impact	Funding resource name (please spell ou	t) <u>SLBG</u> not to exceed \$11,750.00
Attachments	Contract Amendment	



# AMENDMENT NO.\_\_\_\_TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD)

and	Bay Area Community Resources (CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement
with	n CONTRACTOR for services onJuly 1,, 2009_, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows:
1.	Services:       Image: The scope of work is unchanged.         If the scope of work has changed:       Provide brief description of revised scope of work including a measurable description of expected final results, such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.         Image: Revised scope of work attached.         The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:         Option A on Menu of Services.       11: School utilizing other funds to increase level of services and/or number of students served beyond the base unit. Additional services include additional physical fitness.
2.	Terms (duration):       The term of the contract is <u>unchanged</u> .       The term of the contract has <u>changed</u> .         If the term has changed:       The contract term is extended by an additional(days/weeks/months), and the amended expiration date is
3.	Compensation:       The contract price is <u>unchanged</u> .         If the compensation has changed:       The contract price is amended by         Increase of \$_11,750.00       to original contract amount         Decrease of \$to original contract amount         and the new contract total is <u>ninety nine thousand, eight hundred eighty four dollars</u> dollars (\$_99,884.00)

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

## 5. Amendment History:

There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.

No.	Date	Date General Description of Reason for Amendment	
			\$
			\$
			\$

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires signature by the State Administrator, the Board of Education, and/or the Interim Superintendent as their designee.

Date

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT , Board of Education ᆔᄝ Anthony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent

Contract No.

**CERTIFIED:** 

Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., Secretary Board of Education Rev. 08/20/09 CONTRACTOR

Contractor Signature

EO BACR Print Name, Title

File ID Number	10-1369
Introduction Date	06/14/2010
Enactment Number	10-11-62
Enactment Date	1-73-10

P.O. No.

### **EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work**

### DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is <u>not</u> made part of this Agreement. [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED <u>WITHOUT</u> ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.]

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda MUST ACCURATELY ALIGN WITH THE SCOPE OF WORK

Ratification of Amendment No. 1 to the professional services contract between the District and Bay Area Community Resources (San Rafael, CA) for the latter to provide additional services of physical fitness for up to 20 number of students as described in the Menu of Services, Option A, for the time period of February 1, 2010 through June 30, 2010, in an amount not to exceed \$11,750, increasing the Agreement from \$88,134.00 to a not-to-exceed amount of \$99,884.00. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

# SCOPE OF WORK

**Contractor Name:** 

Bay Area Community Resources will provide a maximum of 235 hours of services at a rate of 50.00 per hour for a total not to exceed 11,750.00 Services are anticipated to begin on 07/01/2009 and end on 06/30/2010

### 1. Goals or Objectives

Describe the service(s) the contractor will provide. What is contractor expected to achieve? What are the expected outcomes?

BACR has delivered a high quality after school programing consisting of academic, enrichment and recreational/physical activity components to meet grant compliance. Services will be delivered by qualified, trained individuals and community partners with subject matter expertise and youth development experience.

Students participating in this program will:

\*Receive academic support at least an average of 15 hours a week.

\*Participate in enrichment activities at least an average of 15 hours a week.

#### 2. Description of Services to be Provided

Describe the specific duties assigned or attributable to this contractor, not the department. (What objective evidence will demonstrate the consultant has provided the services.)

BACR will work with Markham to provide:

\*Academic and Enrichment small group instruction that are based on the California Content Standards. \*Professional Development for Site Coordinator and Support Staff.

\*Will provide materials and supplies.

3. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds) Please describe how this scope of work aligns with a specific action item in the SPSA. Please select:

Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA Action Item Number:\_\_\_\_

Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA – Attach appropriate paperwork, for directions see the Resource Manager List posted in the Professional Services Contract folder on the School Operations Library.



# **PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT**

# **AMENDMENT** ROUTING FORM

# Basic Directions

Services beyond the original contract cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been increased by Procurement.

- 1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator reach agreement on modification to original contract.
- 2. Contractor and OUSD contract originator complete amendment together. Please insert the amendment number (i.e. if this is the first amendment enter "1," second enter "2," etc.) at the top of the Contract Amendment.
- 3. If contract total amount has increased, OUSD contract originator creates new requisition with the original PO number referenced in the item description.

4. OUSD contract originator submits amendment packet for approval within two weeks of creating the requisition.

When the contract amendment is approved Procurement will add additional funds to the original Purchase Order.

Attachment	Copy of original contract
Checklist	Contract amendment packet including Board Memo and Contract Amendment Form
	Revised Scope of Work – Evidence of why additional funds are needed
	If additional consultants will be working on site, attach agency letter verifying additional consultants have
-	met the Fingerprinting/Background Investigation and have a negative tuberculosis status.

OUSD Staff Contact Emails about this contract should be sent to: Pamela.Booker@ousd.k12.ca.us

	Contra	actor Informa	ation					
Contractor Name	Bay Area Community Resources	Agency's	Contact	Martin W	einstein			
OUSD Vendor ID #	1001628	Title		CEO				
Street Address	171 San Carlos Drive	City	San I	San Rafael State		CA	Zip	94903
Telephone	(415) 444-5580	Email	mwei	mweinstein@bacr.org				

Compensation and Terms – Must be within the OUSD Billing Guidelines								
Original Contract Amount	\$ 88,134.00	Original PO Number	P1002553					
Amended Amount	\$ 11,750.00	New Requisition #	R0005459					
New Contract Total	\$99,884.00							

If you are p	lanning to multi-fund a contract	Budget Information	e and Federal (	Office <u>before</u> comp	leting requisition.
Resource #	Resource Name	Org Key		Object Code	Amount
0523	SLBG	1387395161	str. south	5825	\$11,750.00
				5825	\$0.00
		······································		5825	\$0.00

	Approval and	d Routing (in order of	approval steps)					
rvices above original contract ed by Procurement.	amount cannot b	e provided before the am	endment is fully approved	and the Purc	hase Order	amount		
dministrator or Manager	Name	Pamela Booker	Ext.	1282	Fax	4470		
Department	معادور ا							
ura amela Boo	Date Approved 4/30/2010							
rce Manager, if using funds i	nanaged by: 🗆 st	ate and Federal School Por	tfolio Management Complem	entary Learning	/ After School	Programs		
ure	Date Approved							
UIE (if using multiple restricted reso	Date Approved	Date Approved						
Network or Executive Officer								
uraSharonth.	Casan	ares	Date Approved	5/24	410			
Cabinet (CAO, CCA, CFO, CSO, Assist. Sup. Facilities)								
Signature			Date Approved	5/2	10			
of Education or State Admi	nistrator Signat	ure on the legal contract						
red if not using standard cont	ract Approve	d	Denied - Reason		Date			
t Date Received	· · · ·	·····	PO Number					
	ed by Procurement. dministrator or Manager Department ure Anales Boo rce Manager, if using funds r ure ure ure (if using multiple restricted resor rk or Executive Officer ure Anarow A. et (CAO, CCA, CFO, CSO, As ure of Education or State Admin red in not using standard cont	rvices above original contract amount cannot be ed by Procurement. dministrator or Manager Name Department Markham # ure Manager, if using funds managed by: Dst rce Manager, if using funds managed by: Dst ure ure ure ure ure fit using multiple restricted resources) rk or Executive Officer ure bt (CAO, CCA, CFO, CSO, Assist. Sup. Facilitie ure of Education or State Administrator Signat red if not using standard contract Approve	Invices above original contract amount cannot be provided before the amount cannot be provided by: Definition of the security of the amount cannot be provided by: Definition of the security of the amount cannot be provided by: Definition of the security of the amount cannot be provided by: Definition of the security of the amount cannot be provided by: Definition of the security of the amount cannot be provided by: Definition of the security of the amount cannot be provided by: Definition of the security of the amount cannot by: Definition of the security of the amount cannot by: Definition of the security of the amount cannot by: Definition of the security of the amount cannot by: Definition of the security of the amount cannot by: Definition of the security of the amount cannot by: Definition of the security of the amount cannot by: Definition of the security of the amount cannot by: Definition of the security of the amount ca	ed by Procurement.         dministrator or Manager       Name       Pamela Booker       Ext.         Department       Markham #138       Image: Complexity of the second	rvices above original contract amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purce ed by Procurement. dministrator or Manager Name Pamela Booker Ext. 1282 Department Markham #138 ure Markham #138 ure Manager, if using funds managed by: State and Federal School Portfolio Management Complementary Learning ure Date Approved U/30 rce Manager, if using funds managed by: State and Federal School Portfolio Management Complementary Learning ure Date Approved Date Approved rk or Executive Officer ure Markham A. Casamares Date Approved 5/24 et (CAO, CCA, CFO, CSO, Assist. Sup. Facilities) ure Date Approved SJ24 of Education or State Administrator Signature on the legal contract red if not using standard contract Approved Denied - Reason	nvices above original contract amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order ed by Procurement. dministrator or Manager Name Pamela Booker Ext. 1282 Fax Department Markham #138 June Booker Date Approved 4/36 201 rce Manager, if using funds managed by: □State and Federal □School Portfolio Management □Complementary Learning / After School June Date Approved Date Approved June Date Approved Joan After School June Date Approved Joan Approved Joan After School June Date Approved Joan Approved		

THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT

1. T. (1999)

Board Office Use: Le	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	09-2081
Introduction Date	9/14/09
Enactment Number	711
Enactment Date	

Memo



every student, every classroom, every day.

## То Board of Education From Tony Smith, Ph.D., Su **Board Meeting** Date Individual Service Agreement - Master Memorandum of Understanding -Subject Bay Area Community Resources (contractor) - 138/Markham Elementary School Action Ratification of the Individual Service Agreement attached herewith for professional services between Oakland Unified School District and Bay Area Requested -Community Resources, San Rafael, CA. The attached Individual Service Agreement is a contract for services under the Master Memorandum of Understanding referenced by contract number 09-02 (Legislative File No. 09-1788) and approved by the Board of Education. Services to be primarily provided to 138/Markham Elementary School for the period of July 1, 2009. through June 30, 2010. Background The attached Individual Service Agreement is the contracting of services at the negotiated price stated in the referenced Master MOU approved by the State Administrator on June 10, 2009. Discussion Ratification by the Board of Education of an Individual Service Agreement to One paragraph the Master Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between District and Bay Area Community Resources, San Rafael, CA, for the latter to provide Arts, summary of the scope of work. Recreation, Leadership and Family Literary activities in its capacity as a Comprehensive After School Program Lead Agency at Markham Elementary School for the period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010, in an amount not to exceed \$88,134.00, pursuant to the terms and conditions as specified in the MOU. Recommendation Ratification by the Board of Education of an Individual Service Agreement

attached herewith for professional services between the Oakland Unified School District and <u>Bay Area Community Resources, San Rafael, CA</u>. The attached Individual Service Agreement is a contract for services under the Master Memorandum of Understanding referenced by contract number 09-02 and approved on June 10, 2009. Services to be primarily provided to <u>138/Markham Elementary School</u> for the period July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010.

Fiscal ImpactFunding Resource: 6010-After School Education and Safety (ASES) Grant/Prop49 not to exceed \$88,134.00

Attachments 

Individual Service Agreement

Board Office Use: Legi	slative File Info.
File ID Number	
Introduction Date	
Enactment Number	IN/EIII
Enactment pate	

INDIVIDUAL SERVICE AGREEMENT (ISA) AUG 2 4 2009 AGREEMENT TO JOIN MASTER MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

OAKLAND UNIFIED ین در بالا می از مربع بالیک است از این به افسان که معاملین است از این است از ا

MASTER MOU INFORMA	TION	······	MASTER MOU INFORMATION								
	BAY AREA COMM	JNITY				- 1	1000				
	RESOURCES	RESOURCES		VENDOR#		10016	528				
MASTER CONTRACT #	09-02		ENACTMENT #								
SITE / DEPT NAME	Markham Ele	mentary	SITE#				138				
OUSD STAFF CONTACT Emails about this contract should be sent to Pamela.Booker@ousd.k12.ca.us											
ORDER MENU OF SERVICES (EXHIBIT A OF MASTER MOU) – SELECT DESIRED SERVICE											
SERVICE AND UNIT OF SI	RVICE (SEE EXHIBIT A	GRADE	RATE P	FR	DESIR	ED	FEE				
OF MASTER MOU FOR A FULL DES	CRIPTION OF SCOPE OF	LEVEL(S)	UNIT		UNITS						
WORK AND MENU OF SERVICES)		SERVED				·					
A - Lead Agency Uni	for Elementary	K-5	\$ 93,8	34.00	1		\$ 88,134.00				
		·	\$				\$				
			\$				\$				
·					AL AMO		\$ 88,134.00				
IF FEE DOES NOT EQUAL RAT	E PER UNIT MULTIPLED	BY DESIRED UN	ITS, EXPLA	IN REAS	ON FOR	ALTER	ED RATE:				
1d. School opting to fund S	chool Safety Officer,	reducing abov	e costs to	provide	e safe a	nd					
secure after school enviror	ment.				-						
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
BUDGET INFORMATION IF USING FUNDS REVIEWED I	V STATE AND EEDEDA	BROCRAMEO	D SCHOOL	POPTE		MAGEL					
		SPSA Modifi									
	URCENAME	ORG KEY		_	UMBER		AMOUNT				
6010	ASES	1381553401	5825	R000	00949		\$ 88,134.00				
							\$				
							\$				
							\$				
This is an Individual Servi	es Agreement betwe	en a vendor ar	nd a scho	cl site o	r depar	tment	to purchase services				
under a Master MOU. Thi	s is a contract for ser	vices, its exect	ution by a	n authoi	rized Ol	JSD a	gent commits OUSD to				
pay for services provided	by CONTRACTOR ur	nder the terms	and cond	itions of	the Ma	ster M	OU attached and				
incorporated herewith.											
VENDOR	NAME MARTIN WE	NSTEIN	Тіті	E EXI	ECUTIV	E DIR	ECTOR				
SIGNATURE	Mar	$\sim$	DA	TE D	PIU	f	· · ·				
OUSD SITE	NAME PAMELA BO	OKER	דוד		INCIPA	l, Maf	RKHAM ELEMENTARY				
ADMINISTRATOR		Inthe	DA		11	10	9				
SIGNATURE	Turner (	F101000		1							
APPROVAL RESOURCE MANAGER, if	wing funds managed by F	71Complementar	v Learning	/ After 5	School P	rogram	s				
RESOURCE MANAGER, #	ising funds managed by. [	State and Fed	eral Sc	hool Por	tfolio Ma	nagem	ient				
SIGNATURE	Vulia (Frey)	Na			DATE	6	15-109				
	haron St.	Casan	ares)		DATE	7/	7/09				
NETWORK OR DEPARTM	INT EXECUTIVE OFF	ICER					/				
SIGNATURE					DATE						